
Ryan H. Crawford 
Fire Chief / Administrator 

SOUTH WALTON FIRE DISTRICT
911 North County Highway 393, Santa Rosa Beach, Florida  32459 

“Prompt, Competent, Caring Response in Time of Need” 

Leadership  .  Teamwork   .  Integrity  .  Community Service 

P 850.267.1298 F 850.267.3294 E info@swfd.org www.swfd.org 

Addendum 

Posted Date: January 21, 2026  Addendum No. 001 

Solicitation Tite: South Walton Fire District Request for Proposals for Architectural Services 

Solicitation No: RFP No. 2026-001 Opening Date: February 19, 2026 

Prospective Proposers and all concerned are herby notified of the following changes and/or clarifications to the 

Request for Proposals document for the above-listed RFP. 

1. The project is not dependent on Federal funding to proceed and Federal funding for the project is not 
anticipated.

2. Minimum requirements and forms used in Tab 2 will not count towards the 20-page limit.

3. For Tab 2 the reference form provided in the solicitation must be filled out for each reference.  Additional 
information may be provided by the respondent, but additional pages will be counted towards the 20-

page limit.

4. The existing buildings on the site will not be required to remain operational during construction and will 
be removed/demolished as part of the project.

5. The Table of Contents will not count toward the 20-page count limit.

6. Revit drawings converted to AutoCAD for submission is acceptable in lieu of specifically being prepared in 
AutoCAD 200 or later.

7. Exhibit A: Scope of Services – Engineering services (civil/stormwater, etc.) will be contracted as part of this 
scope through the selected firm.

8. Attachment A: Topographic and Boundary Survey – An updated survey with contour lines is attached.

9. Attachment B: Equipment Inventory Storage Considerations



WOOD FENCE
(TYPICAL)

GATE

VAULT

VAULT

WALL

11.9'

16
.2

'

12.0'

16
.2

'

12.0'

16
.2

'

12.0'

16
.2

'

12.0'

16
.2

'

11.9'

16
.2

'

12.0'

16
.1

'

12.0'

16
.1

'

METAL
SHED

12
.1

'

10.2'

12
.2

'

10.2'

WOOD
DECK

HAND RAIL
(TYPICAL)

EP

ZO
NE "A

"

ZO
NE "X"

11
.9

'16.2'

11
.9

'

16.2'

METAL
SHED

16'

16' 16'

17'

16'

15'

15'

15'

15'

15'
15'

14'

14'
15'

17'

16'15'

16'

15'

15
'

16'

16'

16'

16'

16'

14
'

16'

16
'

SO
UT

H 
C

O
UN

TY
 H

IG
HW

A
Y 

39
3

(R
IG

HT
 O

F 
W

A
Y 

V
A

RI
ES

)

16
'

15' ACCESS &
UTILITY EASEMENT

ZO
N

E "A
"

ZO
N

E "X"

34-2S-20-33270-001-0001
PROGRESS BANK & TRUST

34-2S-20-33270-001-0007
SRB EXECUTIVE EXPRESS CAR WASH

34-2S-20-33270-001-0005
SRB EXECUTIVE EXPRESS CAR WASH

34
-2

S-
20

-3
32

70
-0

01
-0

01
2

BA
RN

IV
 F

A
M

IL
Y 

TR
US

T

34-2S-20-33270-003-0000
NESIUS FAMILY LIMITED

EASEMENT #3
(O.R. BOOK 2856, PAGE 334,
WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA)

EASEMENT #2
(O.R. BOOK 2856, PAGE 334,
WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA)

24" RCP
INV(E):11.56'

24" RCP
INV(E):11.74'

24" RCP

MES
INV(N):14.00'

MES
INV(S):14.05'

STORM INLET
RIM:14.32'
INV(N):10.55'

STORM INLET
RIM:15.13'
INV(N):10.66'
INV(S):10.22'

STORM INLET
RIM:15.01'
INV(N):10.33'
INV(S):10.29'

STORM INLET
RIM:15.28'

INV(N):10.50'
INV(S):10.44'

WOOD
DECK

WOOD
PAD

BM#2
POINT OF BEGINNING

(PARCEL 1)

BM#1

YARD DRAIN
RIM:15.29'

25' UTILITY EASEMENT
(O.R. BOOK 398, PAGE 10

WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA)

BENCH

± 33' OF 15" RCP

± 33' OF 18" CPP

± 53' OF 18" CPP

± 58' OF 18" CPP

LIFT STATION

POWER
BOX

METAL
SHED

METAL
SHED METAL

SHED

METAL
SHED

1 STORY
METAL

BUILDING

49
.0

'

40.2'

26
.1

'

70.3'

75
.4

'

30.3'

TP

EP

TP

CP

TP

W

W

TP

MW

MW

MW

MW

W
W

W

N88° 05' 50"W  326.89'(F)

N
2°

 0
5'

 1
8"

E 
 2

50
.0

0'
(F

)

S88° 05' 45"E  329.08'(F)

S2
° 3

5'
 2

1"
W

  2
50

.0
1'

(F
)

GT

SE
C

TIO
N

 3
4

SE
C

TIO
N

 3
5

WEST 250' (D)

EAST 250' (D)

N
O

RT
H 

25
0'

 (D
)

SO
UT

H 
25

0'
 (D

)

POINT OF BEGINNING
(PARCEL 2)

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 34,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST
(PARCEL 2)

S1° 34" 03"W 85.65' (D)

N88° 36" 57"W 20.97' (D)N88° 36" 57"W 350.00' (D)

S1° 38" 03"W 325.48' (D)

S89° 02' 19" E 99.73' (D)

S1
° 3

4'
 0

3"
 W

 2
50

.0
0'

 (D
)

N89° 02' 19" W 100.02' (D)

N
1°

 3
8'

 0
3"

 E
 2

50
.0

0'
 (D

)

(IN FEET)

GRAPHIC SCALE

1 inch = Feet

40200 1020

20

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
LOCATED IN

SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP S SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST
WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (AS FURNISHED)
PARCEL 1:
COMMENCING AT THE POINT WHERE THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 2 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST
INTERSECTS THE WEST RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD S-393, RUN THENCE WEST ALONG THE LOT LINE 250 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 250 FEET, THENCE EAST 250 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ROAD, THENCE
SOUTH ALONG SAID ROAD 250 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID LOT BEING ACCORDING TO THE
MAP OF SANTA ROSA PLANTATION, A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA. SUBJECT TO THE NORTH 15 FEET OF THIS PARCEL BEING USED FOR ROAD ACCESS
AND/OR UTILITIES ONLY.

AND

PARCEL 2:
COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST COMER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST, WALTON COUNTY,
FLORIDA, THENCE GO S 01 °34'03" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 34, 85.65 FEET TO THE SOUTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 98; THENCE GO N88°36'57" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 20.97
FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WALTON COUNTY ROAD C-393; THENCE CONTINUE N88°36'57" WEST ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 350.00 FEET; THENCE GO S01°38'03" WEST A DISTANCE OF 325.48 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, THENCE GO S89°02'19" EAST A DISTANCE OF 99.73 FEET; THENCE GO S01°34'03" WEST A DISTANCE OF 250.00
FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 2, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA,
THENCE GO N89°02'19" WEST ALONG THE AFORESAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 100.02 FEET, THENCE GO N01°38'03" E
A DISTANCE OF 250.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL BEING IN LOT 2, SECTION 34,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 20 WEST, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA. SUBJECT TO A 15 FOOT WIDE ACCESS AND UTILITY
EASEMENT ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY LINE. LOT 2 BEING FURTHER IDENTIFIED AS A PART OF THE SANTA ROSA
PLANTATION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 4, PUBLIC RECORDS OF WALTON COUNTY,
FLORIDA. SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING DEDICATIONS, ETC. IMPOSED ON THE DESCRIBED LANDS BY CHARLES E. CESSNA
AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 42, PAGE 443, PUBLIC RECORDS OF WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SURVEY NOTES
1. THIS MAP REPRESENTS A BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOCATING/ESTABLISHING

EXISTING MONUMENTATION AND VISUAL IMPROVEMENTS AND IS ONLY FOR THE LANDS DESCRIBED.  COMPLETION
DATE OF FIELD SURVEY: DECEMBER 3, 2025, BY DEVON GILES, GREG SMITH, & LANDON GILES.

2. SOURCES OF INFORMATION USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY INCLUDE:
· EXISTING MONUMENTATION
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2113, PAGE 1, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2047, PAGE 31, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 425, PAGE 187, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 497, PAGE 288, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 498, PAGE 186, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2205, PAGE 143, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA..
· OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2856, PAGE 334, WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
· TITLE REPORT NO. 12702679, PROVIDED BY FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY.

3. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT REFLECT RESEARCH BY INNERLIGHT ENGINEERING CORPORATION, REGARDING TITLE OR
EASEMENT. THERE MAY EXIST: DEEDS OF RECORD, UNRECORDED DEEDS, PLATS, UNRECORDED PLATS, EASEMENTS,
RIGHTS-OF-WAYS, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS THAT MAY AFFECT THIS PARCEL.

4. NORTH AND THE BEARINGS DEPICTED HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM - FLORIDA
NORTH ZONE, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 (NAD 83).

5. IMPROVEMENTS ARE AS SHOWN.  NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO LOCATE UNDERGROUND FEATURES, UNDERGROUND
FOUNDATIONS, OR UNDERGROUND  UTILITIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. ADDITION OR DELETIONS TO THIS SURVEY DRAWING BY ANY OTHER PERSON(S) THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES
IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.

7. FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (F.E.M.A.), FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (F.I.R.M.) 12131C0676H,
BEING PANEL 676 AND 717 OF 738, EFFECTIVE DATE OF DECEMBER 30, 2020, INDICATES THAT THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS
LOCATED IN ZONE “X”. NO CERTIFICATIONS ARE MADE REGARDING THE ACCURACY OF SAID F.I.R.M.

8. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88).

THE BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY DEPICTED HEREON WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS AS DEFINED IN CHAPTER 5J-17 OF THE FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 472.027 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES.

BENCHMARK DATA
BM #1 - CAPPED IRON PIN (IEC TRAV)
NORTHING: 503359.3750
EASTING: 1423001.5100
ELEVATION: 15.72' (NAVD 1988)

BM #2 - CAPPED IRON PIN
NORTHING: 5033240.7130
EASTING: 1423198.4620
ELEVATION: 14.53; (NAVD 1988)

ABBREVIATIONS
ID IDENTIFICATION
(N) NORTH
(E) EAST
(S) SOUTH
(W) WEST
OR OFFICIAL RECORDS
F FOUND
P PLAT
R/W RIGHT OF WAY
LB LICENSE BUSINESS
BM BENCHMARK
RCP ROUND CONCRETE PIPE
CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE

SURVEY LEGEND
FOUND CAPPED IRON PIN (LB 3501)

CAPPED IRON PIN (IEC TRAV)

SET 1/2" CAPPED IRON PIN (IEC 7927)

SET NAIL AND DISC (IEC 7927)

WATER METER

IRRIGATION VALVE

BACKFLOW  PREVENTER

CABLE PEDESTAL

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

ELECTRIC PEDESTAL

POWER POLE

A/C UNIT

MONITORING WELL

GRINDER PUMP

SIGN

STORM INLET

STORM PIPE

ASPHALT

GRAVEL

CONCRETE

W

SHEET TITLE

NOT VALID WITHOUT SI*NATURE

AND THE ORI*INAL SEAL

SEAL

RECORD DATA

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

TH
IN
K 
  

  
  

 •
  

  
  

  
SO

LV
E 
  
  
  
 •
  
  
  
  
SE

RV
E

�
�
�
�
�
  

E
M

E
R

A
L

D
 C

O
A

S
T

 3
A

R
.

W
A

Y
� 
S

U
IT

E
 �

W

M
IR

A
M

A
R

 B
E

A
C

H
 _

 )
L

O
R

ID
A

 _
 �

�
�
�
�

IN
NE

RL
IG
HT
 E

NG
IN
EE

RI
NG
 C

OR
PO

RA
TI
ON

TH
E 

AP
PL

IE
D 

SC
IE
NC

E 
OF

 S
UC

CE
SS

SHEET NUMBER

_  THE DRAWIN*S� S3ECI)ICATIONS� AND OTHER DOCUMENTS 3RE3ARED BY INNERLI*HT EN*INEERIN* COR3ORATION �IEC� ARE )OR THE SOLE USE ON THIS 3RO-ECT UNLESS OTHERWISE 3ROVIDED� IEC SHALL BE DEEMED THE AUTHOR AND RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW� STATUTORY AND OTHER  RESERVED RI*HTS� INCLUDIN* CO3YRI*HT.

C
:\

IE
C

 D
RO

PB
O

X\
PR

O
JE

C
TS

\S
O

UT
H 

W
A

LT
O

N
 F

IR
E 

D
IS

TR
IC

T 
(1

10
 S

 C
O

 H
W

Y 
39

3)
\2

.S
UR

V
EY

IN
G

\2
.O

FF
IC

E\
1.

D
W

G
\1

10
 S

 C
O

 H
W

Y 
39

3 
(S

W
FD

) B
O

UN
D

A
RY

 &
 T

O
PO

G
RA

PH
IC

 S
UR

V
EY

.D
W

G
, W

es
Jo

ne
s, 

1/
12

/2
02

6 
12

:1
9:

50
 P

M

INNERLIGHT ENGINEERING CORPORATION NOT RELEASED )OR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS SI*NED BY THE EN*INEER O) RECORD HERE: BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

DAVID E. SMITH� 3.S.M.

)LORIDA RE*ISTRATION NO. ����

)LORIDA LAND SURVEYIN* 	 MA33IN*

BUSINESS CERTI)ICATE: LB����

INNERLI*HT EN*INEERIN* COR3.

����� EMERALD COAST 3.WY� SUITE �W

MIRAMAR BEACH� )L �����

3: ���.���.����

REV. DATE:

*.A.�-OSH� SMITH� 3.S.M.

)LORIDA RE*ISTRATION NO. ����

)LORIDA LAND SURVEYIN* 	 MA33IN*

BUSINESS CERTI)ICATE: LB����

INNERLI*HT EN*INEERIN* COR3.

����� EMERALD COAST 3.WY� SUITE �W

MIRAMAR BEACH� )L �����

3: ���.���.����

BOUNDARY &
TOPOGRAPHIC

SURVEY

1 OF 1

SO
UT

H 
W

A
LT

O
N

 F
IR

E 
D

IS
TR

IC
T

11
0 

SO
UT

H 
C

O
UN

TY
 H

IG
HW

A
Y 

39
3

12.19.2025

WJ
JS

N/A

STATE OF
FLORIDA

PROFESSIONAL SURV EY OR and MA
PP

ER

L IC

ENSE NUMBER

7186

G.A .  "JOSH" SMITH

*.A.�-OSH� SMITH� 3.S.M.

)LORIDA RE*ISTRATION NO. ����

)LORIDA LAND SURVEYIN* 	 MA33IN*

BUSINESS CERTI)ICATE: LB����

INNERLI*HT EN*INEERIN* COR3.

����� EMERALD COAST 3.WY� SUITE �W

MIRAMAR BEACH� )L �����

3: ���.���.����

EP

TP

CP

GT

MW



Ryan H. Crawford 
Fire Chief / Administrator 

 

SOUTH WALTON FIRE DISTRICT 

911 North County Highway 393, Santa Rosa Beach, Florida  32459 

“Prompt, Competent, Caring Response in Time of Need” 
 

Leadership  .  Teamwork   .  Integrity  .  Community Service 
  

P 850.267.1298   F 850.267.3294   E info@swfd.org   www.swfd.org 

 

 

Attachment B – Equipment Inventory Storage Considerations 

 

Minimum equipment anticipated to be stored at the facility utilizing a combination of outdoor uncovered, outdoor 

covered, and enclosed storage options.   

 

TYPE SIZE (WxLxH in feet) NUMBER PREFFERED STORAGE 

ATVs (5*8*7) 12 Enclosed 

Trucks (Toyota 

Tacoma or similar) (8*22*8) 14 

Outdoor uncovered or 

covered 

Jetski on Road Trailer (5*22*7) 6 

Outdoor covered or 

enclosed 

Utiliity Trailers (8*21*6) 6 Outdoor uncovered 

Board Traiilelr (10*23*10) 1 Outdoor uncovered 

Lifegauard Towers (10*10*15) 25 Outdoor uncovered 

Rescue Boards (3*12*2) 100 Enclosed 

Rescue Skis (5*20*3) 8 Enclosed 

Tool/Loose 

Equipment Shelves (4*8*10) 10 Enclosed 

Storage sheds for 

loose equipment (12*12*16) 5 Outdoor uncovered 

Ambulance (10*26*10) 1 Enclosed 

  


	Attachment A updated.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	SURVEY(36X24)



